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Franklin J. Goldman, CHG.
Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
PO BOX 59, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 758-6674   
fjgoldmanchg@yahoo.com  

May 09, 2007

Jerry Wickham Telephone:  (510) 567-6791
Hazardous Materials Specialist                    FAX:  (510) 337-9335
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9335

    

SUBJECT: INTERIM TECHNICAL REPORT ON OFFSITE SUBSURFACE HYDROGEOLOGIC
INVESTIGATION AND INITIAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING OF HYDROCARBONS
@ 1001 77th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621 - Case RO2905

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Enclosed are the details of the subsurface hydrogeologic investigation completed as
required in the Alameda County approved field investigation workplan dated June 27,
2006.

Four (4) groundwater monitor wells were installed at the intersection of Spencer Street
and 77th Avenue in Oakland. The purpose of this investigation was to determine the
extent of migration of dissolved contaminants such as benzene and other fuel related
chemicals. Benzene is the main indicator chemical of concern due to its relative threat
to human health.

Sincerely, 

Franklin J. Goldman
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466

dehloptoxic
DEH LOP
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The offsite investigation area is located, on a City of Oakland public street, in a mixed
commercial and residential zone.  The potential underground storage tank (UST)
source is located in front of a one story building on the northeast corner of Spencer
Street and 77th Avenue in Oakland. The potential UST may have been removed prior
to the date that USTs were regulated by the State of California. The one story building
covers most of the property and appears to have been abandoned for many years. The
area around the former UST excavation is covered by asphalt and most of the surface
drainage likely flows to the storm drain inlet located at the corner of the property at
Spencer and 77th.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Installation of groundwater monitor wells was been completed as required in the July
10, 2006 correspondence letter from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
which approved the June 26, 2006 Workplan for Offsite Investigation technical report.
In addition to the work approved by Alameda County (i.e. installation of three
groundwater monitor wells), the County required an additional soil boring to be placed
adjacent to the former UST location area. During placement of the soil boring, as well
as the other three monitor wells, on February 16, 2007, gasoline in groundwater was
identified. The presence of this contamination necessitated that this soil boring be
converted to a fourth (4th) groundwater monitor well. The field investigation was
completed on February 16, 2007.

After the certified land survey of the four (4) groundwater monitor well locations and
elevations was recently completed, the groundwater gradient flow direction was
verified. The groundwater gradient flow direction was determined to be to the east
(See Figure 1 for groundwater gradient flow map), in the direction away from San
Francisco Bay. Originally, the technical report by Stellar, November 2005, determined
that the groundwater gradient flow direction would likely be to the west towards San
Francisco Bay. Although, the Investigation Workplan (Goldman, June 27, 2006)
speculated that the gradient was most likely to the east (i.e. as has now been
demonstrated by this most recent field investigation), based upon past depths to water
in soil borings by Stellar, the County approved the well installation location scenario
based upon the gradient flowing to the west.

As result of this assumption, the monitor well locations for MW-1 and MW-2 were
placed in Spencer Street as down gradient wells. These two wells are now serving as
upgradient wells instead. Since groundwater monitor well MW-4 is now located onsite,
two more groundwater monitor wells will have to be placed down gradient at the east
end of the property and/or to the east of the property in 77th Avenue.  

On March 21, 2007, the groundwater monitor wells were sampled for gasoline related
constituents in groundwater. Additional water samples were collected to be run for
various inorganic constituents to be used in the future to establish background
groundwater quality and the existence of natural attenuation (i.e. the likelihood of
gasoline in the subsurface decreasing in concentration by natural processes). These lab
results will be submitted in a final subsurface investigation report.

After the laboratory results were received from the laboratory, and evaluated, it was
discovered that the concentrations of 2,200 ppb and 2,000 ppb for water samples
collected from MW-1 and MW-2 (See Figure 2 for map distribution of contamination in
soil and groundwater), respectively, were not gasoline ranged organics, but
trichloroethylene (TCE). TCE was inadvertently identified by the laboratory through their
evaluation of the gas chromatographic peaks established for gasoline ranged organics
(GROs) in water samples (See Attachment E for Laboratory Data Sheets for Water
Sampling Analyses). 
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In the “Special Notes [1]” section of the American Analytics laboratory data sheets for
MW-1 (2,200 ppb TCE) and for MW-2 (2,000 ppb TCE), it states that the “reported
concentration is from the contribution of Trichloroethylene.”

TCE is often used to clean grease and oil off of metal parts.  It appears that this TCE has
come from upgradient of the subject site. The fact that there are residences upgradient
of the site, makes identification of the source more problematic. Residences don’t
typically utilize chlorinated solvents, however, it is common for those who do auto
repair in their own backyard. 

Some possible scenarios that could indicate a nearby source of chlorinated solvents are
as follows:

1) residents were using chlorinated solvents (not likely)
2) industrial or cleaning operations further to the west of the site (very likely)
3) solvents may have migrated through a sewer or other underground utility lines

from a neighboring site (likely)
4) solvents may have migrated through a sewer or other underground utility line

from the subject site up gradient from the site to the upgradient monitor wells
(possible, but not likely). Note: No chlorinated solvents were identified by lab
testing for soil and water samples collected from onsite monitor well/soil boring
MW-4. Solvent migration from the site would have to completely bypass MW-4
through a unique man-made conduit preferential pathway that does not appear
to exist, based upon initial visual observations made at the site to date.

The July 10, 2006 Alameda County correspondence required that the final investigation
technical report include the following:

1) ½ mile radius water supply well search (e.g. determine if any drinking water
supply wells could become contaminated by past operation on site)

2) Define all underground private and public utility lines in the vicinity of the site
(e.g. determine if the trench backfill soil in which sewer, storm water, water, and
electrical lines placed could provide a conduit for the spread of the
contamination at the site) 

3) Identify all nearby sensitive receptors (e.g. determine if receptors such as
streams, lakes, and schools could be adversely impacted by the gasoline at the
site.

Since this technical report is not a “final investigation report; “ only an interim
technical report, it would be more prudent to address the tracing of conduits, and
identification of sensitive receptors, after the plume of hydrocarbons has been more
comprehensively characterized and the source of the solvents has been narrowed
down to a reasonable list of potential sites which may have discharged chlorinated
solvents. An initial distribution of public sewer and storm drain lines is provided as a
basis for the tracing of underground conduits onsite and offsite (See Figure 3 for map
nearby public sewer and storm drain lines in the street). 

A City of Oakland sewer and storm drain map was obtained and incorporated into an
area wide map to determine if these underground utilities could serve as a conduit for
the migration of solvents from nearby sites. A more detailed evaluation of onsite and
offsite underground utilities in, and around, the immediate vicinity of the subject site
will be performed after additional subsurface investigation activities are completed.
It is premature to utilize a detailed distribution of all underground utilities as a guide
for further site characterization. At this stage of the investigation, the extent of gasoline
and solvent constituents in the subsurface must first be defined based upon a general
understanding of the groundwater gradient flow direction as has been identified
during this initial phase of subsurface investigation and groundwater monitoring.

To date, water supply wells have been identified in the immediate vicinity of the site,
however, their locations have not been verified in the field. The ½ mile radius search
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will be completed contingent upon what is necessary to complete the goals of the
project. Assuming that gasoline constituents are the only chemical of concern that are
attributable to the subject site, a ½ mile radius search would not be necessary.

For instance, if the site has only the limited extent of gasoline as identified in MW-4,
there is no need to plot wells that are over a quarter mile away. No gasoline plume,
including MTBE, migrates more than a few hundred feet, especially in a Bay mud
hydrostratigraphic environment. If chlorinated solvents were found to have emanated
from the subject site, then a ½ mile radius search might be warranted depending upon
a fate and transport evaluation of the migration of the dissolved solvent. 

Some wells were identified through evaluation of well completion reports obtained
from the department of water resources in Sacramento (See Figure 4 for limited ½ mile
radius water supply well search) & (See Appendix A for DWR well completion reports).
Well completion reports were requested  from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency, however, no response was ever received. The well search revealed that two
environmental investigations were likely to have been performed upgradient of the
site. In addition, the only water supply well found upgradient of the site, to date, is a
very deep industrial water supply well. The only down gradient wells identified were
cathodic protection wells. Since no water supply wells have been identified down
gradient of the site, it may indicate that the beneficial uses of groundwater may be
limited in the vicinity of the site.

The last requirement by ACEH to identify nearby sensitive receptors, which included,
but was not limited to, lakes, streams, and schools, will be better assessed and
evaluated after the estimated down gradient extent of the contaminant plume(s)
has/have been better defined.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED WORKPLAN

Groundwater monitor well MW-1 had to be moved across the street to the west of what
was proposed in the workplan due to extensive and repeated underground
obstructions. The proposed soil boring BH-8 was moved closer to the former UST
excavation at the request of ACEH staff. BH-8 also had to be moved from its original
proposed location. Its location ended up being placed very close to the former UST
excavation. Due to the presence of obvious hydrocarbon contamination in soil and
groundwater encountered in BH-8, it was converted to a 4th groundwater monitor well
to obtain reference data and to identify the greatest likely threat to nearby receptors.

WORK ACTIVITIES COMPLETED

Encroachment and Obstruction Permits were obtained by the City of Oakland
Community and Economic Development Agency and a well construction permit was
obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency prior to drilling. 

The four (4) groundwater monitoring well locations were marked at the site in white
paint prior to the commencement of drilling excavation activities for Underground
Service Alert. Each soil boring location was hand augered to a depth of at least five (5)
feet bgs prior to excavation to avoid causing damage to underground piping and utility
lines. The soil borings were excavated to depths between 13 and 21 ½ feet with a
hollow stem auger drill rig (See Figures 5, 6, 7, & 8 for soil boring logs).

SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL EXCAVATIONS

On February 16, 2007,  four (4) monitor well soil borings were excavated by a C-57
drilling licensed drilling contractor. All borehole logging was performed by a qualified
field geologist who kept a detailed hydrostratigraphic log of each borehole, noting
lithologic changes, hydrogeological characteristics, sample locations, and well
construction. Soil sampling was performed, where appropriate, in order of identify
significant changes in soil hydrostratigraphy and to provide a sufficient representation
of the distribution of contaminants in the subsurface. Soil samples were collected from
a general minimum average distribution of (5) foot vertical intervals as well as from
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other depths as determined according to the feedback provided by the soil stratigraphy
and hydrogeologic characteristics encountered. Soils encountered during drilling were
predominantly clays with minor amounts of silt, sand, and gravel. 

The soil samples were collected with a two (2) inch inner diameter, three (3) foot long,
split spoon sampler fitted with 6 inch long, 2 inch diameter, brass sleeve insertions,
focusing on depth locations where hydrocarbon contaminants were suspected. The soil
samples were obtained by the compressive force of a 140 lb hammer dropped from a
height of 18 inches. The soil samples were extruded into six (6)-inch long steel sample
liners.  Soil samples were chosen for lab analyses based upon obvious olfactory and
visual evidence of contamination, by photoionization detector (PID) screening, and/or
at significant changes in hydrostratigraphic horizons.

Each soil sample was collected and covered at each end of the metal cylinder with
teflon sheets, and sealed with plastic end caps.  The soil samples were labeled with a
non-toxic ink field marker as to the depth and location the sample was collected, the
sample number, and the project name and inserted into a plastic Zip-Lock bag and
then placed into an ice chest for transport back to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody
was designated in a similar manner and included with the date and time the sample
was collected as well as the depth interval. Soil samples were analyzed for Gasoline
Ranged Organics (GRO) and BTEX (See Attachment A for Laboratory Data Sheets for
Soil Sampling Analyses) & (See Figure 2 for map distribution of contamination in soil).

The sampler was decontaminated before and after each use by rinsing with an Alconox
solution wash and fresh tap water rinse. All rinseate water, purge water, and soil waste
was stored in 55 gallon DOT approved drums. The drums will be stored onsite until
authorization for transport to legal point of disposal is made. 

WELL CONSTRUCTION

On February 16, 2007, the four (4) groundwater wells were constructed with a 0.01 inch
PVC schedule 40 slotted casing and schedule 40, 2 inch diameter PVC blank casing. No.
212 silica sand pack was placed in the annular space between the screened casing and
the open borehole to one foot above the top of the screen. The small sized slotted
screen (e.g. 0.01 inch slots) has not prevented high turbidity in water samples collected
from the monitor wells after development and purging. 

A two foot thick bentonite seal was placed on top of the sand pack in the annular
space. A Type II cement bentonite grout was tremmied from the bottom up to within
approximately one foot from the top of the surface cover. A continuous concrete pour
was placed on top of the grout to the surface where it was finished with a 3 inch high
concrete apron or flush concrete finish around a well box and locking well cap (See
Figures 5, 6, 7, & 8 for soil boring logs with individual well construction details) & (See
Figure 9 for Generalized Well Construction Detail). MW-3 was excavated to 21 ½ feet
bgs and chipped up with hydrated bentonite chips from 21 ½ feet bgs to 14 feet bgs
so that the well could be constructed in the shallow groundwater zone as intended in
the approved workplan. No deeper groundwater zone was identified from 14 to 21 ½
feet bgs.

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND PURGING PROCEDURES

On March 02, 2007 (more than 48 hours after installation), the four (4) new wells were
developed by Blaine Technical Services, after installation to remove fine grained soil
residue and well construction materials from the well casing and screen (See
Attachment B for Blaine Technical Services Well Development logs). 

On March 21, 2007, the wells were redeveloped again to remove fines due to high
turbidity. Well development was performed with the use of a surge block and a steel
check valve bailor. Wells were then purged and sampled after development after
water levels had stabilized. 

Prior to purging, the depth to groundwater was measured to use as a reference
elevation. Purging of the wells was performed by the use of dedicated 1½ inch
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diameter plastic disposable check valve bailors for each separate well. Each
well was sampled after well purging which entailed the removal of more than
three (3) well volumes of groundwater from each well, allowing the water level
to recover to at least 80% of the original, static water level. Temperature,
electrical conductivity, pH and turbidity were monitored during the bailing
process with a Horiba U10, so that the parameters demonstrated an error
difference of within 10% from one another, over at least three consecutive
readings for each well was accomplished (See Attachment C for Well Purging Logs).
The recorded data was used to verify that a sufficient volume of groundwater
had been removed from each well casing so that anomalies caused by remnant
well casing storage would not preclude us from obtaining a groundwater
sample which would be more representative of the aquifer contaminant
distribution as a whole. Well purge water was placed in properly labeled 55
gallon drums which were left on-site to be transported to a legal point of
disposal.

WATER DEPTH MEASUREMENT RELATIVE TO A CERTIFIED LAND SURVEY

On March 21, 2007, a water level meter was used to measure the depth to
groundwater in the groundwater monitoring wells. The measurements were read to
the nearest 100th of an inch from the top of casing.

On April 11, 2007, a state certified land survey was conducted for the top-of-casing
elevations and locations for the four wells (See Attachment D for Certified Land Survey).

Depth to groundwater was measured after stabilization of water levels. Top-of casing
elevations relative to the depth to groundwater establishes the groundwater gradient
flow direction during at the time measurements are made in the field.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

On March 21, 2007, water samples were collected by lowering dedicated plastic
disposable check valve bailors down the center of each well casing. Water
samples were contained in 40-milliliter VOA vials for TPH-g, BTEX, oxygenates,
and lead scavenger analyses by draining the bailer from the bottom with a
specifically fitted drain tube to minimize volatilization. The VOAs were carefully
checked for air bubbles prior to acceptance and labeling on the chain-of-
custody. EPA Method 8260b for 5 oxygenates and two lead scavengers were
used to confirm the presence of MTBE and other gasoline related constituents.
Water samples were also analyzed for diesel, and motor oil ranged organics
which were contained and laboratory provided one liter amber bottles (See
Attachment E for Laboratory Data Sheets for Water Sampling Analyses). Evaluation
of the carbon chain laboratory analyses did not reveal any significant levels of
diesel or motor oil ranged organics which are typically associated with longer
carbon chains. It suggests that only gasoline related constituents should be of
concern regarding this subsurface investigation.

The samples were labeled and stored on ice until delivered, under chain-of-
custody procedures, to a State-certified analytical laboratory.

EVALUATION OF LABORATORY TESTING RESULTS

High levels of chlorinated solvents were identified in up gradient wells. Benzene was
identified in groundwater (50 ppb) and in soil (1.3 ppm) in MW-4. Data collected to
date indicates that gasoline contamination is very localized and likely isolated around
MW-4.

RECOMMENDATIONS
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Install two (2) additional groundwater monitoring wells, in the estimated down
gradient direction, according to the Alameda County approved field investigation
workplan dated June 27, 2006 (See Figure 10 for proposed monitor well locations). In
addition, the supply well, utility line and sensitive receptor surveys will be completed
based upon interpretation of new field data. Also, the new groundwater monitor wells
will be surveyed relative to pertinent site features and potential utility line pathways.
Finally, a review of nearby sites that could have contributed the chlorinated solvents
to the investigation area will also be performed. 

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental,
geological and engineering practices.  No warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented herein.  The analyses, conclusions and
recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as they
existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject to change. The conclusions
presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations made within individual soil excavations and of the site and vicinity as well
as on interpretations of available information as designated in this report. Franklin J.
Goldman, maintains that the limited scope of services performed in the execution of
this investigation may not be sufficient to satisfy the needs, and/or requirements of all
regulatory agencies or other users.  Any use or reuse of this document, its findings, its
conclusions and/or recommendations presented herein, is done so at the sole risk of
the said user.



0 2010 30

Approximate Scale in Feet

N

BH-05

BH-03

BH-02

BH-04

BH-01

BH-06

510

BH-07

Soil Boring

location

by Stellar

Soil Boring

location

by Stellar

On Story Building
1001 77th Avenue

On Story Building
1001 77th Avenue

MW-2

Groundwater Monitor Well Location

Installed on February 16, 2007
Groundwater Monitor Well Location

Installed on February 16, 2007

77th Avenue77th Avenue

S
p

e
n

c
e
r

S
t
r
e
e
t

S
p

e
n

c
e
r

S
t
r
e
e
t

Magnetic
Anomaly

Likely
Former

UST

Magnetic
Anomaly

Likely
Former

UST

Buried

Water/

Electrical

Lines

Buried

Water/

Electrical

Lines

Limits of Remedial
Action Excavation
Limits of Remedial
Action Excavation

Re
sid

enc
e

Residence

Figure 1

Base map compiled from Stellar
Environmental Solutions, Inc. August 2005
- Figure 2, November 2005 - Figure 3,
January 2006 - Figure 3, & Alameda County
Assessor’s Map 41

Property LineProperty Line

S
id

e
w

a
lk

S
id

e
w

a
lk

General Location of Motor

Manufacturing Facility

MW-4

11.59 TOC
5.00 depth
6.59 elev ft

TOC
5.00 depth
6.59 elev ft

11.28 TOC
4.70 depth
6.58 elev ft

TOC
4.70 depth
6.58 elev ft

GW gradient flow direction
as implied by equilibrated depths

to water in soil borings as
reported by Goldman in
workplan 6/27/06

Assum
ed

groundwater

gradient flow
direction

based

upon
topography towards

San
Francisco

Bay

(re: Stellar Nov 2005)

12.78 TOC
6.81 depth
5.97 elev ft

TOC
6.81 depth
5.97 elev ft

12.18 TOC
6.12 depth
6.06 elev ft

TOC
6.12 depth
6.06 elev ft

11.59 TOC
5.00 depth
6.59 elev ft

TOC
5.00 depth
6.59 elev ft

6
.6

0
’

6
.5

0
’

6
.4

0
’

6
.3

0
’

6.
20

’

6.
10

’

MW-3

6.
00

’
5.

90
’

Groundwater monitor well locations surveyed
by Silicon Valley Land Surveying on April 11,
2007. Well locations have not been surveyed
relative to site features.

Groundwater
Flow Gradient

Measured on
03-21-07 at 0.001

Groundwater
Flow Gradient

Measured on
03-21-07 at 0.001

ACTS COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

1001 77TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MAP OF GROUNDWATER

GRADIENT FLOW & DIRCETION

MW-1

Abandoned Natural Gas LineAbandoned Natural Gas Line

Storm
drain
inlet

Storm
drain
inlet



0 2010 30

Approximate Scale in Feet

N

BH-05

BH-03

BH-02

BH-04

BH-01

BH-06

510

BH-07

Soil Boring

location

by Stellar

Soil Boring

location

by Stellar

On Story Building
1001 77th Avenue

On Story Building
1001 77th Avenue

MW-2

Groundwater Monitor Well Location

Installed on February 16, 2007
Groundwater Monitor Well Location

Installed on February 16, 2007

77th Avenue

S
p

e
n

c
e
r

S
t
r
e
e
t

S
p

e
n

c
e
r

S
t
r
e
e
t

Magnetic
Anomaly

Likely
Former

UST

Magnetic
Anomaly

Likely
Former

UST

Buried

Water/

Electrical

Lines

Buried

Water/

Electrical

Lines

Limits of Remedial
Action Excavation
Limits of Remedial
Action Excavation

Residence

Residence

Figure 2

Base map compiled from Stellar
Environmental Solutions, Inc. August
2005 - Figure 2, November 2005 -
Figure 3, January 2006 - Figure 3,
& Alameda County Assessor’s Map 41

Property LineProperty Line

S
id

e
w

a
lk

S
id

e
w

a
lk

General Location

of Motor

Manufacturing

Facility

MW-4

MW-3

Groundwater monitor well locations
surveyed by Silicon Valley Land
Surveying on April 11, 2007. Well
locations have not been surveyed
relative to site features.

ACTS COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

1001 77TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MAP OF GROUNDWATER

GASOLINE & SOLVENTS

MW-1

Abandoned Natural Gas LineAbandoned Natural Gas Line

Storm
drain
inlet

Storm
drain
inlet

Gasoline (GRO)Gasoline (GRO) <100
<0.5

Sample Collected 3/21/07Sample Collected 3/21/07

Benzene
MTBE

2,200Trichloroethylene
<2.0

Gasoline (GRO)
MW-4 Soil SamplesMW-4 Soil Samples

Benzene

PPM Depth (ft)

<0.002

Water Sample (ppb)Water Sample (ppb)MW-1

Gasoline (GRO)Gasoline (GRO) <100
<0.5

Sample Collected 3/21/07Sample Collected 3/21/07

Benzene
MTBE

2,000Trichloroethylene
<2.0

Water Sample (ppb)Water Sample (ppb)MW-2

Gasoline (GRO)Gasoline (GRO) <100
<0.5

Sample Collected 3/21/07Sample Collected 3/21/07

Benzene
MTBE <2.0

Water Sample (ppb)Water Sample (ppb)MW-3

Trichloroethylene <100

Gasoline (GRO)Gasoline (GRO) 27,000
50

Sample Collected 3/21/07Sample Collected 3/21/07

Benzene
MTBE 3.3

Water Sample (ppb)Water Sample (ppb)MW-4

Trichloroethylene <100

MTBE
Gasoline (GRO)

Benzene
MTBE

Gasoline (GRO)
Benzene

MTBE

14’ to 14.5’

8.5’ to 9’

4.5’ to 5’

<0.02

<0.5

1.3
2.8

370

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5

Gasoline (GRO)
MW-3 Soil SamplesMW-3 Soil Samples

Benzene

PPM Depth (ft)

<0.002
MTBE

Gasoline (GRO)
Benzene

MTBE
Gasoline (GRO)

Benzene
MTBE

20.5’ to 21’

15.5’ to 16’

10.5’ to 11’

<0.02

<0.5

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5

MW-1 Soil SamplesMW-1 Soil Samples PPM Depth (ft)

Gasoline (GRO)
Benzene

MTBE
Gasoline (GRO)

Benzene
MTBE

12.5’ to 13’

8.5’ to 9’

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5

MW-2 Soil SamplesMW-2 Soil Samples PPM Depth (ft)

Gasoline (GRO)
Benzene

MTBE
Gasoline (GRO)

Benzene
MTBE

12.5’ to 13’

8.5’ to 9’

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5

<0.002
<0.02

<0.5



0 2010 30

Approximate Scale in Feet

N

BH-05

BH-03

BH-02

BH-04

BH-01

BH-06

510

BH-07

Soil Boring

location

by Stellar

Soil Boring

location

by Stellar

On Story Building
1001 77th Avenue

On Story Building
1001 77th Avenue

MW-2

Groundwater Monitor Well Location

Installed on February 16, 2007
Groundwater Monitor Well Location

Installed on February 16, 2007

77th Avenue

S
p

e
n

c
e
r

S
t
r
e
e
t

S
p

e
n

c
e
r

S
t
r
e
e
t

Magnetic
Anomaly

Likely
Former

UST

Magnetic
Anomaly

Likely
Former

UST

Buried

Water/

Electrical

Lines

Buried

Water/

Electrical

Lines

Limits of Remedial
Action Excavation
Limits of Remedial
Action Excavation

Re
sid

ence

Residence

Figure 3

Base map compiled from Stellar
Environmental Solutions, Inc. August
2005 - Figure 2, November 2005 -
Figure 3, January 2006 - Figure 3,
& Alameda County Assessor’s Map 41

Property LineProperty Line

S
id

e
w

a
lk

S
id

e
w

a
lk

General Location of Motor

Manufacturing Facility

MW-4

Groundwater monitor well locations
surveyed by Silicon Valley Land
Surveying on April 11, 2007. Well
locations have not been surveyed
relative to site features.

ACTS COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

1001 77TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MAP OF STORM

& SEWER MAINS

MW-1

Abandoned Natural Gas LineAbandoned Natural Gas Line

Storm
drain
inlet

Storm
drain
inlet

MW-3

Storm drain lineStorm drain line

Sewer line mainSewer line main

Groundwater monitor well locations
Stormand sewer lines approximately
located from City of Oakland Map
I509B460. Ygnacio Peralta Portion
of the Rancho De San Antonio
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LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

DATE: February 16, 2007
BORING/Well NO. MW-3

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
DRILL COMPANY: Clearheart

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: Approx. 8.5 ft bgs BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DRILLING METHOD: HSA

SURFACE ELEVATION: LOGGED BY: Frank Goldman

Page 1 of 1
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21

Asphalt surface cover 2 inches thick

GC

Sandy Clay, dark grey brown, soft, very moist, no odor

SC

Clayey gravel, red brown, medium dense, coarse,
moist

Clayey sand with gravel, dark green, medium dense,
coarse, wet

Silty clay, olive to medium brown, stiff, moist;

End soil boring at 21.5 ft bgs
Acts Community Development

CH

No soil sample recovery at 5 or 8 feet bgs

1001 77th , Avenue, Oakland, CA

No odor

No odor

No odor

No odor

GC\
SM8:40 am

0 ppm PID

8:55 am
0 ppm PID

9:05 am
0 ppm PIDFigure 5
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DATE: February 16, 2007
BORING/Well NO. MW-4

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

DRILL COMPANY: Clearheart

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: Approx. 7.5 ft bgs BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DRILLING METHOD: HSA

SURFACE ELEVATION: LOGGED BY: Frank Goldman
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21

GW

Asphalt surface cover 6 inches thick

GP

Sandy clay with gravel, greenish black, soft to

moderately firm, moist

SCGroundwater
first

encountered
@ 11:45 am
02-16-07

Groundwater
first

encountered
@ 11:45 am
02-16-07

X

X

Silty clay, black, soft to firm,slightly moist to moist,

moderate plasticity, no odor

Clayey sand with gravel, dark green, dense,

coarse, wet

Silty clay, olive to medium brown, stiff, moist;

End soil boring at 15.5 ft bgs

Acts Community Development

CH

Softer at 7 feet bgs

1001 77th , Avenue, Oakland, CA

No odor

GC\

SM

11:40 am

0 ppm PID

11:55 am

18 ppm PID

Proposed location for BH-8 moved

due to gas and SBC lines

Gravel, black, loose, very coarse, slightly moist

At 3.5 feet bgs, color changes to greenish black with

some coarse sand and gravel. Very faint hydrocarbon

odor at 4.0 feet

X
12:15 pm

0 ppm PID

Slight odor

ML\

CL

Figure 6
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DATE: February 16, 2007
BORING/Well NO. MW-1

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

DRILL COMPANY: Clearheart

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: Approx. 6 ft bgs BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DRILLING METHOD: HSA

SURFACE ELEVATION: LOGGED BY: Frank Goldman
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2

21

GW

Asphalt surface cover 4 inches thick

GP

Sandy clay, greenish black, soft to firm, moist

SC

Groundwater
first

encountered
@ 3:10 pm
02-16-07

Groundwater
first

encountered
@ 3:10 pm
02-16-07

X

Silty clay, greenish black, soft to firm, moist, no odor

Clayey sand with gravel, dark green, dense,

coarse, wet

Silty clay, olive to medium brown, stiff, moist;

End soil boring at 13.2 ft bgs

Acts Community Development

CH

1001 77th , Avenue, Oakland, CA

No odor

GC\

SM

3:20 pm

0 ppm PID

Proposed location moved across the street

to the west due to underground lines

Clayey gravel with sand, red brown, loose to medium

dense, coarse, moist

X
4:00 pm

0 ppm PID

ML\

CL

Figure 7



LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
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DATE: February 16, 2007
BORING/Well NO. MW-2

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

DRILL COMPANY: Clearheart

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: Approx. 6 ft bgs BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DRILLING METHOD: HSA

SURFACE ELEVATION: LOGGED BY: Frank Goldman
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21

GW

Asphalt surface cover 4 inches thick

GP

Sandy clay, greenish black, soft to firm, moist

SC

Groundwater
first

encountered
@ 5:10 pm
02-16-07

Groundwater
first

encountered
@ 5:10 pm
02-16-07

X

Silty clay, greenish black, soft to firm, moist, no odor

Clayey sand with gravel, dark green, dense,

coarse, wet

Silty clay, olive to medium brown, stiff, moist;

End soil boring at 13.0 ft bgs

Acts Community Development

CH

1001 77th , Avenue, Oakland, CA

No odor

GC\

SM

5:15 pm

0 ppm PID

Clayey gravel with sand, red brown, loose to medium

dense, coarse, moist

X
5:45 pm

0 ppm PID

ML\

CL

Figure 8



Locking 2 Inch

Expansion Cap
Continuous Pour Concrete Apron from 1 ft below TOC

2 inch diameter schedule 40 PVC blank casing
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GENERALIZED GROUNDWATER

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

FOR THE ACTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

SITE LOCATED AT 1001 77TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA

GENERALIZED GROUNDWATER

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

FOR THE ACTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

SITE LOCATED AT 1001 77TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA

Figure 9 - Well Construction Detail
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9765 Eton Avenue

California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547

 Fax: (818) 998-7258

 Chatsworth

April 11, 2007

Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in
this report were received on 02/23/07 12:14 and analyzed in accordance with the attached 
chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical
report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its
entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call
me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

Rene Eschon

Acts Community Development
1034 66th Ave

Viorel Vasile

Operations Manager

Re : Acts Community Development

A67801 / 7B22003



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 2 of 15

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix TAT Date Sampled Date Received

8270C PAHs

MW-4 8.5-9 7B22003-05 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 11:5510

Carbon Chain Characterization 8015M

MW-3 10.5-11 7B22003-01 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 08:4010

MW-3 15.5-16 7B22003-02 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 08:5510

MW-3 20.5-21 7B22003-03 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 09:0510

MW-4 4.5-5 7B22003-04 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 11:4010

MW-4 8.5-9 7B22003-05 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 11:5510

MW-4 14-14.5 7B22003-06 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 12:1510

MW-1 8.5-9 7B22003-07 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 15:2010

MW-1 12.5-13 7B22003-08 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 16:0010

MW-2 8.5-9 7B22003-09 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 17:1510

MW-2 12.5-13 7B22003-10 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 17:4510

GRO/BTEX/MTBE 8015M/8021B

MW-3 10.5-11 7B22003-01 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 08:4010

MW-3 15.5-16 7B22003-02 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 08:5510

MW-3 20.5-21 7B22003-03 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 09:0510

MW-4 4.5-5 7B22003-04 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 11:4010

MW-4 8.5-9 7B22003-05 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 11:5510

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258

ss



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 3 of 15

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix TAT Date Sampled Date Received

MW-4 14-14.5 7B22003-06 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 12:1510

MW-1 8.5-9 7B22003-07 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 15:2010

MW-1 12.5-13 7B22003-08 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 16:0010

MW-2 8.5-9 7B22003-09 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 17:1510

MW-2 12.5-13 7B22003-10 Soil 02/23/07 11:2902/16/07 17:4510

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258

ss



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 4 of 15

Units:Method: PAHs by EPA 8270C ug/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 03/02/07

03/07/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-05
Client ID No: MW-4 8.5-9
Matrix: Soil

1Dilution Factor: MRL

8270C PAHs (EPA 8270M)

Acenaphthene <100 100
Acenaphthylene <100 100
Anthracene <100 100
Benzo(a)anthracene <100 100
Benzo(a)pyrene <100 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <100 100
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <100 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <100 100
Chrysene <100 100
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <100 100
Fluoranthene <100 100
Fluorene <100 100
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene <400 400
Naphthalene <100 100
Phenanthrene <100 100
Pyrene <100 100

Surrogates %REC Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 72.8% 43-116
Nitrobenzene-d5 63.9% 35-134
Terphenyl-dl4 93.2% 33-141

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258

ss



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 5 of 15

Units:Method: GROBTEXMTBE 8015M/8021B by GC mg/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07

03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-01 7B22003-02 7B22003-03 7B22003-04
Client ID No: MW-3 10.5-11 MW-3 15.5-16 MW-3 20.5-21 MW-4 4.5-5
Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil

1111Dilution Factor: MRL

GRO/BTEX/MTBE 8015M/8021B (VOCs by GC/FID/PID)

Benzene <0.0020<0.0020<0.0020<0.0020 0.0020
Ethylbenzene <0.0020<0.0020<0.0020<0.0020 0.0020
Gasoline Range Organics 
(GRO)

<0.50<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.020<0.020<0.020<0.020 0.020
Toluene <0.0020<0.0020<0.0020<0.0020 0.0020
Xylenes, Total <0.0020<0.0020<0.0020<0.0020 0.0020

Surrogates %REC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.4% 91.1% 86.3% 88.2% 80-120

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258

ss



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 6 of 15

Units:Method: GROBTEXMTBE 8015M/8021B by GC mg/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07

03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07 03/02/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-05 7B22003-06 7B22003-07 7B22003-08
Client ID No: MW-4 8.5-9 MW-4 14-14.5 MW-1 8.5-9 MW-1 12.5-13
Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil

111100Dilution Factor: MRL

GRO/BTEX/MTBE 8015M/8021B (VOCs by GC/FID/PID)

Benzene <0.0020<0.0020<0.00201.3 0.0020
Ethylbenzene <0.0020<0.0020<0.002016 0.0020
Gasoline Range Organics 
(GRO)

<0.50<0.50<0.50370 0.50

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.020<0.020<0.0202.8 0.020
Toluene <0.0020<0.0020<0.00201.4 0.0020
Xylenes, Total <0.0020<0.0020<0.002072 0.0020

Surrogates %REC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105% 102% 100% 90.6% 80-120

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 7 of 15

Method: Units:GROBTEXMTBE 8015M/8021B by GC mg/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 03/02/07 03/02/07

03/02/07 03/02/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-09 7B22003-10
Client ID No: MW-2 8.5-9 MW-2 12.5-13
Matrix: Soil Soil

11Dilution Factor: MRL

GRO/BTEX/MTBE 8015M/8021B (VOCs by GC/FID/PID)

Benzene <0.0020<0.0020 0.0020
Ethylbenzene <0.0020<0.0020 0.0020
Gasoline Range Organics 
(GRO)

<0.50<0.50 0.50

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.020<0.020 0.020
Toluene <0.0020<0.0020 0.0020
Xylenes, Total <0.0020<0.0020 0.0020

Surrogates %REC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88.3% 94.8% 80-120

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258

ss



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 8 of 15

Units:Method: Carbon Chain by GC/FID mg/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 02/27/07 02/27/07 02/27/07 02/27/07

03/03/07 03/03/07 03/03/07 03/03/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-01 7B22003-02 7B22003-03 7B22003-04
Client ID No: MW-3 10.5-11 MW-3 15.5-16 MW-3 20.5-21 MW-4 4.5-5
Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil

1111Dilution Factor: MRL

Carbon Chain Characterization 8015M (EPA 8015M)

C6-C8 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C8-C10 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C10-C12 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C12-C14 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C14-C16 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C16-C18 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C18-C20 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C20-C22 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C22-C24 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C24-C26 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C26-C28 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C28-C32 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C32-C34 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C34-C36 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C36-C40 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C40-C44 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
TPH (C6-C44) <10<10<10<10 10

Surrogates %REC Limits
o-Terphenyl 125% 102% 87.0% 69.0% 50-150

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 9 of 15

Units:Method: Carbon Chain by GC/FID mg/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 02/27/07 02/27/07 02/27/07 02/27/07

03/03/07 03/03/07 03/03/07 03/03/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-05 7B22003-06 7B22003-07 7B22003-08
Client ID No: MW-4 8.5-9 MW-4 14-14.5 MW-1 8.5-9 MW-1 12.5-13
Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil

1111Dilution Factor: MRL

Carbon Chain Characterization 8015M (EPA 8015M)

C6-C8 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C8-C10 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C10-C12 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C12-C14 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C14-C16 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C16-C18 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C18-C20 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C20-C22 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C22-C24 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C24-C26 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C26-C28 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C28-C32 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C32-C34 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C34-C36 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C36-C40 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
C40-C44 <1.0<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0
TPH (C6-C44) <10<10<10<10 10

Surrogates %REC Limits
o-Terphenyl 75.0% 69.0% 73.0% 101% 50-150

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 10 of 15

Method: Units:Carbon Chain by GC/FID mg/kg

Date Sampled: 02/16/07 02/16/07
Date Prepared: 02/27/07 02/27/07

03/03/07 03/03/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7B22003-09 7B22003-10
Client ID No: MW-2 8.5-9 MW-2 12.5-13
Matrix: Soil Soil

11Dilution Factor: MRL

Carbon Chain Characterization 8015M (EPA 8015M)

C6-C8 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C8-C10 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C10-C12 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C12-C14 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C14-C16 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C16-C18 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C18-C20 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C20-C22 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C22-C24 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C24-C26 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C26-C28 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C28-C32 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C32-C34 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C34-C36 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C36-C40 <1.0<1.0 1.0
C40-C44 <1.0<1.0 1.0
TPH (C6-C44) <10<10 10

Surrogates %REC Limits
o-Terphenyl 60.0% 65.0% 50-150

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 11 of 15

RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

PAHs by EPA 8270C - Quality Control
Batch B7C0212 - EPA 3545 MS

Prepared: 03/02/07  Analyzed: 03/06/07 Blank (B7C0212-BLK1)
Acenaphthene ug/kg<100 100
Acenaphthylene ug/kg<100 100
Anthracene ug/kg<100 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg<100 100
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg<100 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg<100 100
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg<100 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg<100 100
Chrysene ug/kg<100 100
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ug/kg<100 100
Fluoranthene ug/kg<100 100
Fluorene ug/kg<100 100
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ug/kg<400 400
Naphthalene ug/kg<100 100
Phenanthrene ug/kg<100 100
Pyrene ug/kg<100 100

ug/kg 1000 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 77.0770
ug/kg 1000 35-134Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 77.3773
ug/kg 1000 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 99.5995

Prepared: 03/02/07  Analyzed: 03/06/07 LCS (B7C0212-BS1)
Acenaphthene ug/kg759 1000 50-12175.9100
Anthracene ug/kg795 1000 41-12179.5100
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg1010 1000 17-163101100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg877 1000 33-13787.7100
Fluoranthene ug/kg879 1000 47-12587.9100
Fluorene ug/kg945 1000 60-12094.5100
Naphthalene ug/kg474 1000 25-12147.4100
Pyrene ug/kg954 1000 52-11595.4100

ug/kg 1000 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.3903
ug/kg 1000 35-134Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 70.9709

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 12 of 15

RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

PAHs by EPA 8270C - Quality Control
Batch B7C0212 - EPA 3545 MS

Prepared: 03/02/07  Analyzed: 03/06/07 LCS (B7C0212-BS1) Continued
ug/kg 1000 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 99.1991

Prepared: 03/02/07  Analyzed: 03/06/07 Matrix Spike (B7C0212-MS1) Source: 7C01002-05
Acenaphthene ug/kg759 1000 47-14575.9<100100
Anthracene ug/kg795 1000 27-13379.5<100100
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg1010 1000 17-163101<100100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg877 1000 24-15987.7<100100
Fluoranthene ug/kg879 1000 26-13787.9<100100
Fluorene ug/kg945 1000 59-12194.5<100100
Naphthalene ug/kg474 1000 21-13347.4<100100
Pyrene ug/kg954 1000 52-11595.4<100100

ug/kg 1000 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.3903
ug/kg 1000 35-134Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 70.9709
ug/kg 1000 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 99.1991

Prepared: 03/02/07  Analyzed: 03/07/07 Matrix Spike Dup (B7C0212-MSD1) Source: 7C01002-05
Acenaphthene ug/kg677 1000 4047-14567.7 11.4<100100
Anthracene ug/kg721 1000 4027-13372.1 9.76<100100
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg777 1000 4017-16377.7 26.1<100100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg691 1000 4024-15969.1 23.7<100100
Fluoranthene ug/kg746 1000 4026-13774.6 16.4<100100
Fluorene ug/kg830 1000 4059-12183.0 13.0<100100
Naphthalene ug/kg494 1000 4021-13349.4 4.13<100100
Pyrene ug/kg827 1000 4052-11582.7 14.3<100100

ug/kg 1000 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 69.9699
ug/kg 1000 35-134Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 65.5655
ug/kg 1000 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 86.1861

GROBTEXMTBE 8015M/8021B by GC - Quality Control
Batch B7C0709 - EPA 5030B

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/02/07 Blank (B7C0709-BLK1)
Benzene mg/kg<0.0020 0.0020
Ethylbenzene mg/kg<0.0020 0.0020

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 13 of 15

RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

GROBTEXMTBE 8015M/8021B by GC - Quality Control
Batch B7C0709 - EPA 5030B

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/02/07 Blank (B7C0709-BLK1) Continued
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) mg/kg<0.50 0.50
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) mg/kg<0.020 0.020
Toluene mg/kg<0.0020 0.0020
Xylenes, Total mg/kg<0.0020 0.0020

mg/kg 0.100 80-120Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85.80.0858
Prepared & Analyzed: 03/02/07 LCS (B7C0709-BS1)

Benzene mg/kg0.0474 0.0400 75-1251180.0020
Ethylbenzene mg/kg0.0412 0.0400 75-1251030.0020
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) mg/kg0.848 1.00 75-12584.80.50
Toluene mg/kg0.0410 0.0400 75-1251020.0020

mg/kg 0.100 80-120Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1070.107
Prepared & Analyzed: 03/02/07 LCS Dup (B7C0709-BSD1)

Benzene mg/kg0.0424 0.0400 4075-125106 11.10.0020
Ethylbenzene mg/kg0.0396 0.0400 4075-12599.0 3.960.0020
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) mg/kg0.800 1.00 4075-12580.0 5.830.50
Toluene mg/kg0.0380 0.0400 4075-12595.0 7.590.0020

mg/kg 0.100 80-120Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1050.105
Carbon Chain by GC/FID - Quality Control
Batch B7B2712 - EPA 3550B

Prepared: 02/27/07  Analyzed: 03/03/07 Blank (B7B2712-BLK1)
C6-C8 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C8-C10 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C10-C12 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C12-C14 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C14-C16 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C16-C18 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C18-C20 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C20-C22 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C22-C24 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C24-C26 mg/kg<1.0 1.0

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 14 of 15

RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

Carbon Chain by GC/FID - Quality Control
Batch B7B2712 - EPA 3550B

Prepared: 02/27/07  Analyzed: 03/03/07 Blank (B7B2712-BLK1) Continued
C26-C28 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C28-C32 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C32-C34 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C34-C36 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C36-C40 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
C40-C44 mg/kg<1.0 1.0
TPH (C6-C44) mg/kg<10 10

mg/kg 10.0 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 76.07.60
Prepared: 02/27/07  Analyzed: 03/03/07 LCS (B7B2712-BS1)

Diesel Range Organics as Diesel mg/kg160 200 75-12580.010

mg/kg 10.0 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 94.09.40
Prepared: 02/27/07  Analyzed: 03/03/07 Matrix Spike (B7B2712-MS1) Source: 7B22003-06

Diesel Range Organics as Diesel mg/kg163 200 70-13081.5<1010

mg/kg 10.0 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 99.09.90
Prepared: 02/27/07  Analyzed: 03/03/07 Matrix Spike Dup (B7B2712-MSD1) Source: 7B22003-06

Diesel Range Organics as Diesel mg/kg158 200 4070-13079.0 3.12<1010

mg/kg 10.0 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 89.08.90

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67801
02/23/07
04/11/07

Page 15 of 15

Special Notes

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Attachment B

Blaine Technical Services Well Development Logs

















Gallons

purged

Gallons

purgedDTW
TEMP F

(Circle One)

TEMP F

(Circle One)

EC

(us/cm)

EC

(us/cm)
PH TIMEMW-1 5.00’

1:55 pm1:55 pm

2.0

2.0

2.5

64.8

64.1

65.2

1088

1062

1101
7.1

7.1

7.1

9:05

8:30 am8:30 am

Sampling Event Logs - ACD - March 21, 2007

03-21-07

Gallons

purged

Gallons

purgedDTW
TEMP C/ F

(Circle One)

TEMP C/ F

(Circle One)

EC

(us/cm)

EC

(us/cm)
PH TIME4.70’

9:45 am9:45 am

2.0

2.0

2.5

61.8

61.1

62.1

1131

1121

1141
7.1

7.1

7.1

10:25

10:00 am10:00 am

03-21-07

Gallons

purged

Gallons

purgedDTW
TEMP F

(Circle One)

TEMP F

(Circle One)

EC

(us/cm)

EC

(us/cm)
PH TIME6.81’

11:15 am11:15 am

2.0

2.0

2.5

60.1

59.9

60.6

1000

998

1011
7.1

7.1

7.2

12:05

11:40 am11:40 am

03-21-07

Gallons

purged

Gallons

purgedDTW
TEMP F

(Circle One)

TEMP F

(Circle One)

EC

(us/cm)

EC

(us/cm)
PH TIME6.12’

12:30 pm12:30 pm

2.0

2.0

2.5

66.2

65.4

66.7

955

941

966
7.2

7.2

7.2

1:15

12:50 pm12:50 pm

03-21-07

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

Attachment C



Attachment D

Certified Land Survey, Plat Map, & Data





GeoTracker_XY Report for
Monitoring Wells Surveyed at 1001  77th Street, Oakland, CA.

by Silicon Valley Land Surveying, Inc. for ACTS Community Development

1

FIELD_PT_NAME XY_SURVEY_DATE LATITUDE LONGTITUDE XY_METHOD XY_DATUM XY_ACC_VAL XY_SURVEY_ORG GPS_EQUIP_TYPE
MW-1 4/11/2007 37.7538002 122.1906224 GPS NAD83 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. L530
MW-2 4/11/2007 37.7537584 122.1905768 GPS NAD83 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. L530
MW-3 4/11/2007 37.7536776 122.1903185 GPS NAD83 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. L530
MW-4 4/11/2007 37.7537516 122.1903592 GPS NAD83 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. L530

GEO_XY_report_07_0310_041307



GeoTracker_Z Report for
Monitoring Wells Surveyed at 1001  77th Street, Oakland, CA.

by Silicon Valley Land Surveying, Inc. for ACTS Community Development

1

GLOBAL_ID FIELD_PT_NAME ELEV_SURVEY_DATE ELEVATION ELEV_METHOD ELEV_DATUM ELEV_ACC_VAL ELEV_SURVEY_ORG RISER_HT ELEV_DESC
MW-1 4/11/2007 11.59 DIG 88 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. -0.26 NGS BM AA3814 NAVD 88
MW-2 4/11/2007 11.28 DIG 88 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. -0.50 NGS BM AA3814 NAVD 88
MW-3 4/11/2007 12.78 DIG 88 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. -0.59 NGS BM AA3814 NAVD 88
MW-4 4/11/2007 12.18 DIG 88 2 Silicon Valley Land Surveying Inc. -0.36 NGS BM AA3814 NAVD 88

GEO_Z_report_07_0310_041307



Attachment E

Laboratory Data Sheets for Water Samples



9765 Eton Avenue

California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547

 Fax: (818) 998-7258

 Chatsworth

April 16, 2007

Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in
this report were received on 03/23/07 10:00 and analyzed in accordance with the attached 
chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical
report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its
entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call
me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

Rene Eschon

Acts Community Development
1034 66th Ave

Viorel Vasile

Operations Manager

Re : Acts Community Development

A67803 / 7C23003



Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67803
03/23/07
04/16/07

Page 2 of 11

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix TAT Date Sampled Date Received

8260B TPHGBTEXOXYEDBEDC

MW-1 7C23003-01 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 09:3510

MW-2 7C23003-02 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 11:0510

MW-3 7C23003-03 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 12:2010

MW-4 7C23003-04 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 13:4010

8270C PAHs

MW-1 7C23003-01 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 09:3510

MW-2 7C23003-02 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 11:0510

MW-3 7C23003-03 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 12:2010

MW-4 7C23003-04 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 13:4010

Carbon Chain Characterization 8015M

MW-1 7C23003-01 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 09:3510

MW-2 7C23003-02 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 11:0510

MW-3 7C23003-03 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 12:2010

MW-4 7C23003-04 Water 03/23/07 10:0003/21/07 13:4010

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67803
03/23/07
04/16/07

Page 3 of 11

Units:Method: PAHs by EPA 8270C ug/L

Date Sampled: 03/21/07 03/21/07 03/21/07 03/21/07
Date Prepared: 03/27/07 03/27/07 03/27/07 03/27/07

03/30/07 03/30/07 03/30/07 03/31/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7C23003-01 7C23003-02 7C23003-03 7C23003-04
Client ID No: MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Matrix: Water Water Water Water

1111Dilution Factor: MRL

8270C PAHs (EPA 8270M)

Acenaphthene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Acenaphthylene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Anthracene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Chrysene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Fluoranthene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Fluorene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Naphthalene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Phenanthrene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20
Pyrene <0.20<0.20<0.20<0.20 0.20

Surrogates %REC Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 70.4% 74.0% 73.8% 62.4% 43-116
Terphenyl-dl4 79.0% 70.2% 80.8% 69.0% 33-141

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258
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Date Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67803
03/23/07
04/16/07

Page 4 of 11

Units:Method: TPHG/BTEX/OXY/EDBEDC by GC/MS ug/L

Date Sampled: 03/21/07 03/21/07 03/21/07 03/21/07
Date Prepared: 04/02/07 04/02/07 04/02/07 04/02/07

04/02/07 04/02/07 04/02/07 04/02/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7C23003-01 7C23003-02 7C23003-03 7C23003-04
Client ID No: MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Matrix: Water Water Water Water

1111Dilution Factor: MRL

8260B TPHGBTEXOXYEDBEDC (EPA 8260B)

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) <2.0<2.0<2.0<2.0 2.0
Benzene 50<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) <10<10<10<10 10
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.50<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.50<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0<2.0<2.0<2.0 2.0
Ethylbenzene 1200<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <2.0<2.0<2.0<2.0 2.0
Gasoline Range Organics 
(GRO)

27000<1002000 [1]2200 [1] 100

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 3.3<2.0<2.0<2.0 2.0
Toluene 25<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50
o-Xylene 850<0.50<0.50<0.50 0.50
m,p-Xylenes 3200<1.0<1.0<1.0 1.0

Surrogates %REC Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 112% 112% 116% 108% 80-120
Toluene-d8 90.0% 92.0% 96.0% 84.0% 80-120

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project Name:

Client:
Project No:

AA Project No:

Date Reported:

Acts Community Development

Acts Community Development
NA

A67803
03/23/07
04/16/07

Page 5 of 11

Units:Method: Carbon Chain by GC/FID mg/L

Date Sampled: 03/21/07 03/21/07 03/21/07 03/21/07
Date Prepared: 04/02/07 04/02/07 04/02/07 04/02/07

04/05/07 04/05/07 04/05/07 04/05/07Date Analyzed:
AA ID No: 7C23003-01 7C23003-02 7C23003-03 7C23003-04
Client ID No: MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Matrix: Water Water Water Water

1111Dilution Factor: MRL

Carbon Chain Characterization 8015M (EPA 8015M)

C6-C8 0.12<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C8-C10 6.5<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C10-C12 2.4<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C12-C14 0.38<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C14-C16 0.070<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C16-C18 0.012<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C18-C20 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C20-C22 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C22-C24 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C24-C26 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C26-C28 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C28-C32 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C32-C34 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C34-C36 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C36-C40 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
C40-C44 <0.010<0.010<0.010<0.010 0.010
TPH (C6-C44) 9.5<0.10<0.10<0.10 0.10

Surrogates %REC Limits
o-Terphenyl 61.0% 77.0% 60.0% 56.0% 50-150
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RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

PAHs by EPA 8270C - Quality Control
Batch B7C2712 - EPA 3510C_MS

Prepared: 03/27/07  Analyzed: 03/30/07 Blank (B7C2712-BLK1)
Acenaphthene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Acenaphthylene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Anthracene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Chrysene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Fluoranthene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Fluorene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Naphthalene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Phenanthrene ug/L<0.20 0.20
Pyrene ug/L<0.20 0.20

ug/L 50.0 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 72.436.2
ug/L 50.0 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 11959.6

Prepared: 03/27/07  Analyzed: 03/30/07 LCS (B7C2712-BS1)
Acenaphthene ug/L31.9 50.0 30-14063.80.20
Acenaphthylene ug/L34.9 50.0 30-14069.80.20
Anthracene ug/L32.1 50.0 30-14064.20.20
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L37.7 50.0 30-14075.40.20
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L33.4 50.0 30-14066.80.20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L38.7 50.0 30-14077.40.20
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L27.5 50.0 30-14055.00.20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L35.0 50.0 30-14070.00.20
Chrysene ug/L37.5 50.0 30-14075.00.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ug/L21.9 50.0 30-14043.80.20
Fluoranthene ug/L39.4 50.0 30-14078.80.20
Fluorene ug/L32.5 50.0 30-14065.00.20
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RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

PAHs by EPA 8270C - Quality Control
Batch B7C2712 - EPA 3510C_MS

Prepared: 03/27/07  Analyzed: 03/30/07 LCS (B7C2712-BS1) Continued
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ug/L29.5 50.0 30-14059.00.20
Naphthalene ug/L33.4 50.0 30-14066.80.20
Phenanthrene ug/L31.2 50.0 30-14062.40.20
Pyrene ug/L32.2 50.0 30-14064.40.20

ug/L 50.0 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 69.434.7
ug/L 50.0 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 72.236.1

Prepared: 03/27/07  Analyzed: 03/30/07 LCS Dup (B7C2712-BSD1)
Acenaphthene ug/L32.0 50.0 3030-14064.0 0.3130.20
Acenaphthylene ug/L36.8 50.0 3030-14073.6 5.300.20
Anthracene ug/L32.5 50.0 3030-14065.0 1.240.20
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L38.9 50.0 3030-14077.8 3.130.20
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L34.8 50.0 3030-14069.6 4.110.20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L38.0 50.0 3030-14076.0 1.830.20
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L28.4 50.0 3030-14056.8 3.220.20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L38.3 50.0 3030-14076.6 9.000.20
Chrysene ug/L38.7 50.0 3030-14077.4 3.150.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ug/L23.2 50.0 3030-14046.4 5.760.20
Fluoranthene ug/L38.9 50.0 3030-14077.8 1.280.20
Fluorene ug/L33.3 50.0 3030-14066.6 2.430.20
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ug/L32.2 50.0 3030-14064.4 8.750.20
Naphthalene ug/L33.5 50.0 3030-14067.0 0.2990.20
Phenanthrene ug/L31.8 50.0 3030-14063.6 1.900.20
Pyrene ug/L32.6 50.0 3030-14065.2 1.230.20

ug/L 50.0 43-116Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 68.234.1
ug/L 50.0 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 71.035.5

TPHG/BTEX/OXY/EDBEDC by GC/MS - Quality Control
Batch B7C3004 - EPA 5030B

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/07 Blank (B7C3004-BLK1)
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ug/L<2.0 2.0
Benzene ug/L<0.50 0.50
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RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

TPHG/BTEX/OXY/EDBEDC by GC/MS - Quality Control
Batch B7C3004 - EPA 5030B

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/07 Blank (B7C3004-BLK1) Continued
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ug/L<10 10
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L<0.50 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L<0.50 0.50
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ug/L<2.0 2.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L<0.50 0.50
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ug/L<2.0 2.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ug/L<100 100
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ug/L<2.0 2.0
Toluene ug/L<0.50 0.50
o-Xylene ug/L<0.50 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ug/L<1.0 1.0

ug/L 50.0 80-120Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 11457.2
ug/L 50.0 80-120Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90.845.4

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/07 LCS (B7C3004-BS1)
Benzene ug/L23.7 20.0 75-1251180.50
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L22.1 20.0 75-1251100.50
Ethylbenzene ug/L17.5 20.0 75-12587.50.50
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ug/L420 500 75-12584.0100
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ug/L20.0 20.0 75-1251002.0
Toluene ug/L17.7 20.0 75-12588.50.50
o-Xylene ug/L19.0 20.0 75-12595.00.50

ug/L 50.0 80-120Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 11557.4
ug/L 50.0 80-120Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.048.5

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/07 LCS Dup (B7C3004-BSD1)
Benzene ug/L24.9 20.0 3075-125124 4.940.50
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L21.7 20.0 3075-125108 1.830.50
Ethylbenzene ug/L19.2 20.0 3075-12596.0 9.260.50
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ug/L410 500 3075-12582.0 2.41100
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ug/L21.7 20.0 3075-125108 8.152.0
Toluene ug/L19.4 20.0 3075-12597.0 9.160.50
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RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

TPHG/BTEX/OXY/EDBEDC by GC/MS - Quality Control
Batch B7C3004 - EPA 5030B

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/07 LCS Dup (B7C3004-BSD1) Continued
o-Xylene ug/L21.1 20.0 3075-125106 10.50.50

ug/L 50.0 80-120Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 11054.9
ug/L 50.0 80-120Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91.645.8

Carbon Chain by GC/FID - Quality Control
Batch B7D0232 - EPA 3510C

Prepared: 04/02/07  Analyzed: 04/05/07 Blank (B7D0232-BLK1)
C6-C8 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C8-C10 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C10-C12 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C12-C14 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C14-C16 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C16-C18 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C18-C20 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C20-C22 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C22-C24 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C24-C26 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C26-C28 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C28-C32 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C32-C34 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C34-C36 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C36-C40 mg/L<0.020 0.020
C40-C44 mg/L<0.020 0.020
TPH (C6-C44) mg/L<0.20 0.20

mg/L 0.0500 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 55.00.0275
Prepared: 04/02/07  Analyzed: 04/05/07 LCS (B7D0232-BS1)

Diesel Range Organics as Diesel mg/L0.995 1.00 75-12599.50.20

mg/L 0.0500 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 1250.0625
Prepared: 04/02/07  Analyzed: 04/05/07 LCS Dup (B7D0232-BSD1)

Diesel Range Organics as Diesel mg/L0.850 1.00 3075-12585.0 15.70.20
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RPD%RECSourceSpikeReporting 
Limit Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult

Carbon Chain by GC/FID - Quality Control
Batch B7D0232 - EPA 3510C

Prepared: 04/02/07  Analyzed: 04/05/07 LCS Dup (B7D0232-BSD1) Continued
mg/L 0.0500 50-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 1350.0675
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Special Notes
: The reported concentration is from the contribution of Trichloroethylene.= **[1]

Viorel Vasile
Operations Manager

American Analytics ü 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel: (818) 998-5547 ü Fax: (818) 998-7258

ss





Appendix A

Well Completion Reports
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